written software was used for spectral preprocessing [38,39].

Outlier detection: All results are reported for outlier free data
sets. Outliers were detected by principal component analysis (PCA)
using standard schemes [50].

Model efficiency (calibration error) estimation: Six hundred and
twenty-one (621), five hundred and ninety-four (594), and five
hundred and ninety-four (594) samples were used for calibration
model optimization and training for infant formula, milk power,
and liquid milk analyses, respectively. The root mean squared error
of cross-validation (RMSECV) was used to characterize the predic-

tion capacity of the created model and to optimize its parameters